Village of Oreana
Board of Trustees

reana

I11inois

Est. 1873

Meeting Agenda

Meeting Date and Time: March 21, 2023 @ 6:00 PM
Meeting Location: 407 S. View St, Oreana, IL

Call to Order

Role Call

Public Comment

Consent Agenda
e Approval of Treasurer’s Report for February 2023
e Minutes from February 21, 2023 regular meeting
e Bills for March 2023

Committee Reports

Old Business

New Business
e Small Town Living Easter Egg Hunt

e Upcoming changes to our utility billing software (no final action to be taken)

Adjournment



The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mayor Aaron Keathley.

Board of Trustees Agenda

Regular Meeting of the Village Board

Tuesday February 21, 2023

6:00PM

Roll Call
Trustee White Present Trustee Ward Present
Trustee Creamer Present Trustee Runyen Present
Trustee Hiser Present Trustee Guntle Absent
Mayor Keathley Present Attorney Present
Weatherford
Clerk Kirby Present Treasurer Koszesza Absent

Mayor Keathley declared a quorum present.

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Trustee Ward, seconded by Trustee White to accept the Consent

Agenda.

Bill: $137,860.17

Income: 580,069.47
Expenses: $94,126.84

Minutes from the February 21,2023
A general discussion was held.




A roli call vote was taken.

Trustee White Yes Trustee Ward Yes
Trustee Creamer Yes Trustee Runyen Yes
Trustee Hiser Yes Trustee Guntle Absent

Mayor Keathley declared Motion Carried.

Administrative Reports:

Mayor — Mayor Keathley updated the board about the old playground equipment. Austin is in
the process of having it removed and having new equipment soon.

Mayor Keathley informed the board that there have been some GFL {trash service) issues and
that they were being taken care of at this time.

Clerk — None
Treasurer — None
Attorney — None
Public Comment:
Old Business:

New Business: Mayor Keathley informed the board that Connexus is the fiber optic that we will
be seeing around town. Broadband is another internet service that we will be seeing.

Adjournment
A motion was made by Trustee Ward to adjourn, Seconded by Creamer.

A voice vote was taken. Yes-5, No-0. Mayor Keathley declared the motion carried and the
meeting adjourned.

Dated this day of February 21,2023

Anne Kirby, Village Clerk
Approved:

Aaron Keathley, Mayor



10:02 AM

Village of Oreana

03/21/23 Bills for All Vendors -
Al Transactions
Vendor Num Due Date Amount

AMEREN IP 01160-30099 03/21/2023 2,578.98
AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORP 24005 03/21/2023 100.00
Badger Meter 80121068 03/21/2023 39.93
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF ILLINOIS 03/20/2023 442 .18
CARD SERVICE CENTER 0101 03-10-23 03/21/2023 752.25
CC Fire Equipment Co Inc 43680 03/21/2023 120.00
CHASTAIN & ASSOCIATES LLC 6921-0055 03/21/2023 268.50
CHASTAIN & ASSOCIATES LLC 6921.01-09 03/21/2023 410.00
CHASTAIN & ASSOCIATES LILC 8219-12 03/25/2023 49.60
CHASTAIN & ASSOCIATES LLC 8278-02 03/21/2023 1,345.00
DEANQ'S BACKHOE SERVICE 1008 03/21/2023 750.00
INTUIT Payroll Usage 03/21/2023 70.04
JOHNSON, CHILIGIRIS & WEATHERFORD 7104 03/21/2023 632.50
LETAC, MTU #10 FY24-30 03/21/2023 110.00
MACON COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL/SH... R23-025222 03/21/2023 49.00
MENARDS 28558 03/21/2023 15.76
MENARDS 29036 03/21/2023 114.69
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS - STARCOM 7240220230201 03/21/2023 68.00
POSTMASTER Permit #12 03/21/2023 180.00
SANITARY DISTRICT OF DECATUR Sewer Usage 03/21/2023 3,041.58
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 03-09-23 03/21/2023 119.61
USA BLUEBOOK 269528 03/21/2023 302.66
USIC RECEIVABLES, LLLC 570239 03/21/2023 112.14
VERIZON WIRELESS 9928108656 03/21/2023 342.42
VILLAGE OF FORSYTH Water Usage 03/21/2023 4,852.92
WATTS COPY SYSTEMS 1209350 03/21/2023 87.31
WHITMORE TOWNSHIP Office Rental 03/21/2023 3717
Total 16,992.24
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Village of Oreana
Treasurer’s Reports
March 21, 2023 Board Meeting



9:55 AM Village of Oreana
03/17123 Balance Sheet
As of February 28, 2023

Accrual Basis

ASSETS
Current Assefs
Checking/Savings
01-1110 - Checking Acct
01-1152 - General MMDA
01-1150 - General
01-1151 - ARPA Grant

Total 01-1152 - General MMIDA

11-1150 - Audit MMDA
12-1150 - Insurance MMDA
13-1150 - IMRF MMDA
14-1150 - Social Security MMDA
15-1122 - MIFT MMDA

15-1120 - MFT

15-1121 - Rebuild lllinois Funds

Total 15-1122 - MFT MMDA

16-1140 - Clearinghouse

50-1100 - Water/Sewer
51-1130 - Surplus MM
51-1150 - Water
52-1150 - Sewer

Total 50-1100 - Water/Sewer
51-1125 - Bond Int & Repayment
Total Checking/Savings

Other Current Assets
Certificates of Deposit
01-1153 - CD-General-8575
15-1161 - CD-MFT-7137
51-1152 - CD-Bond Reserve-10618

51-1153 - CD-Depreciation & Cont
51-1158 - CD-Surplus
Total Certificates of Deposit
Total Other Current Assets

Feb 28, 23

11,582.39

381,949.72
110,307.60

492,257.32

20,180.03
14,011.93
19,669.51
16,1890.72

80,986.08
9,610.99

100,597.G7
1,000.14

15,855.44
53,104.02
149,614.56

218,574.02
80,548.04

974,610.17

15,000.00
10,000.00
9,500.00

8,000.00
9,000.00

51,500.00

51,500.00
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9:55 AM Village of Oreana
03M17/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2023

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets

01-1610 - Land.
01-1700 - Infrastructure
01-1709 - Accum Depr-Infrastructure
01-1720 - Buildings
01-1729 - Accum Depr-Buildings
01-1740 - Machinery & Equipmient
01-1749 - Accum Depr-Machinery & Eq...
51-1505 - Land
51-1530 - Equipment
51-1535 - Accum Depr-Equipment
51-1541 - Treatment Plant & Pump Stat...
51-1546 - Accum Depr.-Treat. Pint & Pu...
52-1620 - Sewer System
52-1629 - Accum Depr-Sewer System

Total Fixed Assets
Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets
01-2015 - General - Due to/from Water
51-2006 - Water - Due to/from General

Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
2100 - Payroll Liabilities
2110 - Fed/SS/Med Payable
2120 - State Withholding
2131 - IL Unemployment
2151 - IMRF Withholding

Total 2100 - Payroll Liabilities

Feb 28, 23

1.026,110.17

136,697.17
337,607.76
-212,808.75
17,810.04
-12,247 .47
418,824.31
-277,483.13
18,420.00
38,631.36
-38,631.36
2,689,867.21
-988,513.19
4,134,103.00
-826,820.60

5,434,486.65

5,434,486.65

-895.70
14,978.69

14,882.9¢

6,475,479.81

2,236.90
437.42
144 .86
662.16

3,481.34
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9:55 AM Village of Oreana
03/17/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2023

2570 - Customer Deposit Liab

2600 - Water Bond Payable 2012

2610 - SDD Contract

2620 - Water Bond Payable 2021

2650 - IEPA Loan

2700 - Loan Payable - Ford Credit

2800 - Park Walking Path Note Payable
2900 - Lease Payable 2021 F350

2950 - Lease Payable John Deere

2960 - Lease Payable DLL Wheelloader

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liahilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
01-3000 - Fund Balance-General
11-3000 - Fund Balance-Audit
12-3000 - Fund balance INS
13-3000 - Fund balance - IMRF
14-3000 - Fund balance - S.S.
15-3000 - Fund balance - MFT
51-3900 - Retained Earnings Unres-Water
51-3950 - Retained Earnings Res-Water
52-3900 - Retained Earnings - Sewer
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Feb 28, 23

13,105.00
15,000.00
2,771,222.54
260,000.00
715,946.54
0.02
21,813.31
15,774.79
1,5625.84
55,000.00

3,872,869.38

3,872,869.38

3,872,869.38

728,886.61
20,692.33
12,722.77
18,047.13
14,784.51

170,086.65

575,017.95

317,755.73

702,977.29
41,739.46

2,602,610.43

6,475,479.81

Page 3



} obeg

frtiatiy 00'0 oL'6ELEL- L180V'BL- SePERT ¥BRe0' s 1ene- £Lt0 1 w's 15'675'8 LSS 9°890'2 16220 [ awoau) 13N
[r -G E e 00°0 04768124 LLBOP'6L SEFER'T 20ueu't- ol £hHoL- ¥ e5'ars'e 81555 258802 16'220°p- VEBYEE swaau] ARupIO 19N
8t'asi'srlL 00'0 g0°'pSE08 BE'GLOGE 000 QEEp0’l £5°56L 16708 a0’ BEBELLI LLSG's 76'300°7 18840 U 0Er's asuadxg terol
80°0¥5"28 00D B0'0FS'28 a0 000 00’0 i) [ o0'p 080 000 00'0 000 000 ue0 Jamog AUARID QOS - OEGS
66'P90'Z 00'n i) £6°6Z 000 00°0 000 00 ] 00'958'7 noo 00'0 00'95E'T 000 osuadig 'asiy - 0026
CSESE'RE 000 oo'e €5'£5E'SE Q00 o0 oo eigi] 000D a0o ao'o 000 000 000 AniRn - Aelingy fenidey - 0058
[slay:ad 00D [ii] 00'8et 000 £0'0 000 00°0 000 000 000 sbx] 000 000 S[RDRUBYD - 0BSH
92808 LBy ] 000 000 00°0 000 og'o 00°0 92'908 ez'gra 00°09) 000 000 oMt sAlOWNIRY - 0559
137688 o 00'o 00’0 00 200 000 000 (i) L1'5E§ FAR 000 000 000 seliddng sdupusjuiRg - 0119
£9EZ) 00’0 030 000 000 o0'p 000 000 000 ESEZ) 000 [oley] 000 €52zl S2JUSY - 0565
98°¢1L'T 000 86°E1L2 000 000 00 000 0e'0 (] 000 000 0c'0 000 00°0 520 BIEL0SI0 JIMIS - 0BLS
68'166'Z 00’0 oe S8'5EE'S 00 00°0 0o 00’0 080 +OOLE'L se 461" 000 000 s0°8LE SANN - 0b2§
6905 00'0 030 £6'6 (o)) 00'0 004 oo 00'0 82008 000 15°08 000 seoLy ~diasqng g seng diUs1anwiey - 0185
00’8y 000 oo 00 000 £0'0 000 Q0'0 000 00ee 00’0 oo'es 000 00D Guyoiedstq - 0855
8800} 00D oo 00’0 oo 500 o 00'0 000 88'001 oo 00'0 000 2S00 auoyd |leoeucydal - 0755
veeat 00'0 000 yazel 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 olyi] 00°0 00'0 ofirisod - 0158
06'FL0°| 000 00 05°98L 00D o000 a0 000 ooo 00'884 00 o 00D o0'pes S6)48S [BUOISSAjOI] 1BULD - 0BFS
05°292 000 00’0 000 o0 00°0 000 00’0 oo'D 05292 000 00'0 000 05207 sand [eOOAMDORY « DELS
’ 000 00’0 152618 000 00 000 00'0 i) FLyi Tyt LS o 000 000 Bupoau|bug - 5289
00°0 000 05288 oo ae o 000 o SOBSE o't plegi] 000 S65E sea|arag Buunoaay « orLs
00°0 0070 yae- 000 o000 000 167201 os'0 oLve- [ L0 ves- 000 sauemsy| uawhordweur) - gt
000 00’0 95°62- 000 OEERO°} 000 oo 000 oegel 60°99- LLEg- otee- 000 uoiog siehojduwid - 85 - 025
00’0 000 02'GL- 000 00D £6581 000 00 9620 §9'42 UL 5U'LE 00'0 usipogd sivholdwg - JHN - 0LEF
000 00 000 000 i3] 000 000 000 000t} 000 o] 000 0001} salejes p2Ioels - 00Ck
000 wo 000 00'0 000 000 o' 000 BLZHY 000 [oligi] 000 eLTHY eovensy] ijreH eakoidw - 098
Q00 ooo SBEVLE i) ] o0 i) 000 cLlea'n 00'ree't 18488 QOrEet 662"l seurieg sspdopduiyg . _Emv
esuadxy
£TEIT'EY 0o BEFLLRY 2299591 SEHER'e av'y 186 are 4 [£-3:72:5:14 000 000 000 18°8L8'5T Woid 55019
£Z'GIZ'ED 00°0 8g'FL'el 22'895'0} SRPES'T sr'y [ e A% 19'848'82 00°0 aco 000 18'229°52 woou| (Mol
16°908 00'0 05°08% 10925 000 000 000 w0 000 000 00 oo 000 00D snusAsy Aleued . 0252
GEBFI'EE 000 orees' i) EBFILSL [ik] 000 [ 000 000 000 0o'e oc'o 000 00’0 SONUAIY IBMASLIRIEM - H1AE
[E] 000 90°0 005z 000 000 oo 000 g 000 000 o 000 ov'o @04 Up WINg - §08E
0854 00'0 o0 82207 16or sry 1£8 BLE vy 0542 00°0 oo 000 2e'582 DWOR 15BIRU| - 00SE
58'64¢ 000 000 ooe 0'o 00°0 000 000 a0'0 SE'EYE 00°0 a0'n 00'8 S9'5hE QU0 DSIYIUEL « O6PE
74N 00°0 000 000 [} 000 00'0 000 000 £LTL) 00°0 o] 000 LT x#), 85() S|qEUULD - O9PL
LY'ESY's 00°0 000 000 000 o] 00’0 000 000 L¥BEY'E po'p 000 000 lragrs xeL B5{)AB[EG - HAPE
8vEll €00 000 000 [ilis] 000 000 0 000 BFEL 000 o] 000 el XEJ, UDPEDJUNWWIOIDDL, - OFPE
LRLT 00°0 000 ) YOLBLT 00°0 00 000 00'0 000 00°0 00'a 000 000 SWIRUGOIY XL foN4 J0J0W - 0LPE
OHVEL Q00 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 ZEHHVEL 00’0 o] 000 el XBL BUIOIU] BIEYG « DLPE
FETST'T 00°0 00°0 000 o0t 000 06'0 000 000 PERGE'T 000 oeo 000 $E'EGET xe, buiwes 03pIA - DOVE
slupay|
asuadxgrewoals] Ledipio
WEDL paljisseIg Hmag - 2 SBJUpA - 19 LW - 61 §S- 1 SUWI - £ SNI- 2} uphy - L “URG- LG [00)  (ereusg - 10} (esuape o) {Ersu2n - 0l {1RIRU9D - 10)
RLETIES asog yieg ujwpy
tape Aaetiged
sen)n A 8807 B 10N CYLLES

wRQIg jo elvia WY 9



| efieg

L6z 06's¥ 68'9 88’9 68’9 LL'L8
000 00Q 600 000 00°0 000
L6'¢ 000 oo 000 00°0 1.8
eZ'1e 0Z’it 869 BG'G 89'G ¥PS'EQ
L8V 0.8 e ogd le'L 08’y
12662 £2°9E9 59'8L 99'84 59'8 20°4¢8
000 600 000 000 000 5Tl
000 000 QG0 000 000 PGCE
000 00’0 Q00 o0 00°Q 000
000 0070 000 000 00°0 000
Gl e LAV Se'LL- 12215 GELL- 2¢'002-
000 000 000 000 000 00°0
56'91- 881 oF - Op P Q- g8g'le-
A XA 0cLe BG'G- 86~ 846~ PG'EY-
LG~ 0L'g- RN A 0e’L- LE L o8'vi-
000 000 000 00°0 000 00’001
eeTPe 00°009 0006 0006 0006 08'v20't
000 000 00’0 000 000 000
00’0 000 000 000 000 000
9g'ert 00°009 00°06 00°06 0008 08'ved’)
60°901 000 60’0 000 000 08'vE0°L
00'0 000 000 000 000 000
00°0 000 a0'a 000 0070 00°0
00°0 000 000 000 000 000
LT°9EC 000 000 oo 000 000
00'c 00°009 00'06 0006 00°06 000
auuy *Agd uoey ‘AaLieay ) Uslo ‘19sj4 upsng ‘epung 1107 ‘rawess r Auem luolon

suonquuon pue sexe) Jafojdwg jejol

yaje ‘oD JHINI

uswifopdwaun = 7|

Auedwon funoeg jepos

Auedwion aleoipaw
SUCIINGUILOT pue Saxe] Jokojduy

Ked 18N
Red 19N 03 SUCIIPPY (B30

JUBWASINGIEY
Ked J8N 0} suonippy

Aed J8N wWol) sucpanpeg R0l

DVA-JHNI
fed joN woJ) sucnenpeg

PIBULIM SOXE] |BJOL

Xe| [ppy aafopdwz atedpaiy

Buipjoyim - 1

eafojduig AQUnovag |e1oog

aafopdwy atesipaiy

Buipjoyyym (e1eped
PIBUYUM soXel

fed ssoag) paisnipy
Aed sS0I0) WO SUOINPRQ [BIOL

“dwiz Ju
Ked ssoigy winl) suononpag

Aed s50.0) {210

AUNGY - 12Jep
Alnoy - jealig
AunoH - adjjog
AMNOH ~ jied
way - eafojdwsz - Aejeg
pajoalg - lejeg
Aed ss0.Dy
sjuasnipy pue soxe) ‘sebepp eafoidwy

£20z Aeniqod

Aewining [jorheyd
BuRel( Jo abejia

£eiLLIE0
WV 8¢:6



Z eBegd

09°19% 68’9 el 68’9 z0'ee 86°E6
09°¢54 000 Qoo 00'g 000 0G0
08'0F 00'0 8E’} 000 6¥°C 29'01
09462 86'G 8001 86°S £8°61L 9§°'/8
09'69 LEL 9g'e g4 0L 08'GE
e 281°E §9'8L Lo Ll L'es rleee s£°l88
000 000 000 000 00'0 000
000 000 00°0 000 00’0 000
05 ¥.L2- 00°0 000 00’0 000 000
95 vLE- 00'a 000 000 000 00°¢
OLEGL - GeLle 15121 A 68’9 R A 0g¢oe-
00°0 000 000 a0'0 000 000
06°9¢¢- 9t g0'c- 000 ozl ¥6'E5-
08162~ 8g'g- 20°04- B8GG- £8'G- 95°.9"
0269 L b geer LEE- 0Le- 08°Gl-
00°85¢- 000 000 000 000 00°69-
00'¥85'y 00 06 05291 0006 1g'g5¢ G9'680°)
oo'gLe- Q00 000 000 Q00 000
oo'gLe- 0070 000 00°0 Q00 000
00'00B'Y 0006 08°291 0006 Le'age G9'680'L
00°CLe 000 000 00°Q 000 000
00°¥28'l 000 000 00°0 000 000
00'0FE 000 0828l 000 Q00 Q00
00¥ze'l 00’0 000 00Q 000 000
00°G 000 00°C 000 Le'e5e 59'680't
00°0 0006 000 00°06 000 00’0

) UI3SNY 18N 19A0 ejobuy ‘piep v SO ‘Bydoua ) a yupnr ‘uafuny I BUUOQ ‘901y 1 ALIBYS 'BZSOZS0Y

suopNgLOon pue sexet Jefojdury (gio]

yajely "oD JHiNt

wswhodwsury - -

Auedwon fjunoag (1308

Auedwioy aresipey
suonnquuo? pue saxe}, Jafordwz

fegd JoN
Aed 19N 01 suoppy Je30L

JUBWASINGUIIDY
Ked J8N 0} SUCHIPPY

fed 18N Wo sueyanpag [Bjo)L

DVA-AHINI
Aed 19N wol) suononpag

PIBYIM SOXeL [B0)

xe| |ppy asfodwg sJesipay

BuipfoyUIAA - H

eafodwy funsag [eiovog

aafo|dwz alesipsp

Buipioyulim [eJapad
PISYLIIA Sexe]

Ay ssoln paysnipy
Aed 5S040 WY SUCNINPEQ [BI0),

dwgy Iy
Aed ss045 wiol) suonInpag

Aed s80.0) {830

AlUnoy - Jsjep
AUnoH - 198118
AUNo - 831104
AunoH - jaeg
Way - eakojdwg - Mejeg
pajos(3 - Mejeg
fed ss019

sjusugsnipy pue soxe} ‘sabeps safoldwy

tz0z Aenagod

Aewiwing jjoifey
BuUBBLQ JO BfR||IA

£2iLLen
WY 856



¢ abey

Zv°666 88’9 9g'v0l
09661 000 000
g4 000 8roL
81229 866 8Z°9L
LOGhL 0e't veLL
£L0LL 99'8 L0°8F0°L
A 00°0 000
2 A 000 000
oG L2 000 000
96 PLZ" 000 000
18°556' ) vELy- 66°181~
000 000 0070
rA AN oty 68°09-
84229 85°G- 9z'94
196G~ gL 8Ll
00°0G4~ 000 0022
29'828'6 00°06 00°08Z't
00'9LE- 000 000
oo'ele- 000 000
Z9°v¥0°0l 00708 00°082'L
882702 000 00’0
00'vze’L 000 000
09'2€9'} 00’0 0008l
00'¥28'1 000 000
£2°185'} 00’0 000
00°0FE'L 0006 00°0
WLOL TAesjoyn feum O Aobslg Jepeaum

suoiNgLu0Y pue sexe] sakojdwg peloL

yojell *oo JHiN

wawhcpdwsup - |

Auedwon fHunseg jeros

Auedwon areoipap
suonguIuon pue sexei Jafodwg

Ked 19N
fed 19N 01 SUCHIPPY [Bj01

JUBWSSINGWISY
Ked 3oN 0} suonippy

fed 19N wouy suoponpag (210

OVA-AHiN]
fed joN wol) suononpag

PIPUUNAA SBXE] [BjOL

Xe] 1ppy aokojdwsg s1es1psin

Buipjoyyna - I

askojdwg Hunoeg |elpog

aafopdwz ates|pay

Buipjoyynm 1eseped
PISYLIIAM soxe]

Ked ssoun paisnlpy
fed 58045y Woy) sLoONPaQ [BI0L

dwg JHWl
fed s8045) WOJ suononpa(]

Aed $80.5) [B]O )

AUNOK - JBJEAN
Aoy - jJaang
ANoH - 991j0d
Aunoy - yied
Way - e9hojdwy - lejes
payoe(y - Mejesg
fed ss0.5
sjusugsnipy pue sexe) ‘safiepp safojdws

£202 Aeniged

Arewiuwing jjoafey
BuealQ jo ebe|yA

AAPR T
Wy 95:6



